
SAC Membership 2008-2009 

 
Council Officers 

 Beth Murray, Electrical Engineering & Computer Science, (216) 368-2920, e.murray@case.edu, 
Council Chair  

 Kathy O'linn, School of Nursing, (216) 368-6344, kathleen.olinn@case.edu@case.edu, Council Vice 
Chair  

 Bill Wichert, Electrical Engineering & Computer Science, (216) 368-0326, william.wichert@case.edu, 
Council Secretary  

 Richard Cole, Research Administration, (216) 368-5141, richard.cole@case.edu, Council Past Chair  

Elected Members (listed by area represented) 
Academic Administration 

 Shirley Mosley, Equal Opportunity and Diversity, (216) 368-8874, shirley.mosley@case.edu  
 Amanda Shaffer, Faculty Diversity Officer, (216) 368-8874, amanda.shaffer@case.edu  

Applied Social Sciences 

 Richard Cole, Research Administration, (216) 368-5141, richard.cole@case.edu  
 Joan Llewellyn, Dean's Office, (216) 368-2270, joan.llewellyn@case.edu  

Arts and Sciences 

 Adam Evans, Music, (216) 368-2400, adam.evans@case.edu  
 Charley Knox, Astronomy, (216) 368-6695, charles.knox@case.edu  

Engineering 

 Bonnie Copes, Student Programs, (216) 368-5119, bonnie.copes@case.edu  
 Ann Boughner, HR & Leadership Development, (216) 368-5922, ann.boughner@case.edu  

Dentistry 

 Mary Lou Smith, Endodontics, (216) 368-3277, marylou.smith@case.edu  
 Barbara Sciulli, Registrar, (216) 368-3256, barbara.sciulli@case.edu  

Law 

  
 Jan Deike, Admissions, jan.deike@case.edu  

Nursing 

 Kathleen O'linn, General Operating, (216) 368-6344, kathleen.olinn@case.edu  
 Tonia Primm, General Operating, (216) 368-5978, tonia.primm@case.edu  
 Karen Young, General Operating, (216) 368-3125, karen.young@case.edu  

Management 

 Brittany Lynch, Facilities and AV Operations, (216) 368-0019, brittany.gabel@case.edu  



 Jonathan Fuller, Admissions, jonathan.fuller@case.edu  

Medicine 

 Daniel Anker, Faculty Affairs, (216) 368-8501, daniel.anker@case.edu@case.edu  
 Robin Blass, Development & Communications, (216) 368-0699, robin.blass@case.edu  
 Carol Chalkley, Curricular Affairs, (216) 368-3783, carol.chalkley@case.edu  
 Xu Chen, Radiology, (216) 368-0157, xu.chen2@case.edu  
 David Collins, Dermatology, (216) 368-5687, david.t.collins@case.edu  
 Christian Essman, Admissions, (216) 368-3450, christian.essman@case.edu  
 Kurt Fretthold, Biochemistry, (216) 368-3467, kurt.fretthold@case.edu  
 Avery Gottfried, Research Administration, (216) 368-8268, avery.gottfried@case.edu  
 Anita Gupta, Academic Computing, (216) 368-0473, anita.gupta@case.edu  
 Bob Hetzel, Administrative Computing, (216) 368-8914, robert.hetzel@case.edu  
 Melissa Holtzman, Pediatrics, (216) 844-1286, melissa.holtzman@case.edu  
 Kathryn Howard, Infectious Diseases, (216) 368-5087, kathryn.howard@case.edu  
 William Jacobberger, Comprehensive Cancer Center, (216) 368-5681, william.jacobberger@case.edu  
 Rebecca Kahl, Neurology, (216) 368-8598, rebecca.kahl@case.edu  
 Michelle Mazala, Nutrition, (216) 368-6429, michelle.mazala@case.edu  
 Karen McColl, Hematology/Oncology, (216) 368-1192, karen.mccoll@case.edu  
 Peter Lawson, Family Medicine, (216) 368-0505, peter.lawson@case.edu  
 Alex Polinkovsky, Hematology/Oncology, (216) 844-8232, alexander.polinkovsky@case.edu  
 Dale Ray, Pharmacology, (216) 272-4721, dale.ray@case.edu  
 Diane Shoemaker, Development & Communications, (216) 368-4421, diane.shoemaker@case.edu  
 Shannon Swiatkowski, Proteomics, (216) 368-1490, shannon.swiatkowski@case.edu  
 Lonnie Thomas, Animal Resource Center, (216) 368-3590, lonnie.thomas@case.edu  
 Mark Wolinsky, Animal Resource Center, (216) 368-3490, mark.wolinsky@case.edu  
 Pamela Woodruff, Nutrition, (216) 368-2440, pamela.woodruff@case.edu  

University Administration 

 Melinda Boykin, Audit Services, (216) 368-3245, melinda.boykin@case.edu  
 Cindy Creegan, Development Services, (216) 368-6079, cindy.creegan@case.edu  
 Gretchen Denaro, Alumni Rel: Prog & Events, (216) 368-4303, gretchen.denaro@case.edu  
 Maureen Dore-Arshenovitz, Research Compliance, (216) 368-6925, maureen.dore-

arshenovitz@case.edu  
 Theresa Grigger, Enterprise Application Svcs, (216) 368-5887, theresa.grigger@case.edu  
 Lai Lonne Fong, Gift Planning, (216) 368-0175, lailonne.fong@case.edu  
 Adolfo Franco, International Student Services, (216) 368-2517, adolfo.franco@case.edu  
 Paul Holter, Environmental Affairs, (216) 368-2907, paul.holter@case.edu  
 Jovon Jones, Enterprise Application Services, (216) 368-4372, jovon.jones@case.edu  
 Robin Kramer, Research Administration, (216) 368-5942, robin.kramer@case.edu  
 Rosanna Masley, Library - Law, (216) 368-5429, rosanna.masley@case.edu  
 Shirley Mele, Radiation Safety, (216) 368-2906, shirley.mele@case.edu  
 Martha Payne, University Development, (216) 368-5560, martha.payne@case.edu  
 Rhonda Peoples, Controller's Office, (216) 368-5109, rhonda.peoples@case.edu  
 Joy Pengilly, University Counselling Service, (216) 368-8918, joy.pengilly@case.edu  
 Michelle Saafir, Plant Security, (216) 368-3185, michelle.saafir@case.edu  
 Melanie Scanlon, Student Activities, (216) 368-4906, melanie.scanlon@case.edu  
 Beverley Smith, Development, (216) 368-6897, beverley.smith@case.edu  
 Robynn Strong, Undergraduate Admissions, (216) 368-5446, robynn.strong@case.edu  
 Mitzi Vazquez-Long, Corporate Relations, (216) 368-0336, mitzi.vazquez-long@case.edu  



Past Members with Active Service 

 Kathleen Dowdell, Anthropology, (216) 368-2264, kathleen.dowdell@case.edu  
 Patsy Harris, Materials Science and Engineering, (216) 368-4230, patsy.harris@case.edu  
 Barbara Juknialis, Bioethics, (216) 368-3309, barbara.juknialis@case.edu  

Ex Officio Members 

 Lorraine Tobias-Watson, Director Of Employee Relations, (216) 368-4503, lorraine.tobias-
watson@case.edu  

 John Wheeler, Sr. VP for Administration, (216) 368-5691, john.wheeler@case.edu  

 


